research work. This sampling technique was adopted because the respondents were stratified 

according to training groups. The sample for the study from three most populous Local 

Government Areas (Katsina, Funtua, and Daura) with high economic activity is three hundred 

and seventy one (371) who were proportionally selected based on the population of each 

training group and strata using Research Advisor Sample Determination Table (2016). This is 

shown in Table 2.  

Table 2: Sample of the Study 

Source Population of this study.